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Introduction, Objectives and Method

Introduction

The Far North District Council has an ongoing need to measure how satisfied residents are with resources, facilities and services provided
by the Council, and to prioritise improvement opportunities that will be valued by the community. Key Research has developed a
comprehensive mechanism for providing this service.

Research Objectives

. To provide a robust measure of satisfaction with the Council’s performance in relation to services and Council assets
. To determine performance drivers and assist Council to identify the best opportunities to further improve satisfaction
. To measure how Council’s reputation is evaluated by its residents

= To assess changes in satisfaction over time and measure progress against the Long Term Plan

Method

= The methodology involved a telephone survey measuring the performance of the Far North District Council

= The questionnaire was designed in consultation with staff of the Far North District Council and is structured to provide a
comprehensive set of measures relating to core activities, services and infrastructure, and to provide a wider perspective of
performance. This includes assessment of reputation, the willingness of residents to become involved with Council’s decision
making

. Data collection was conducted between 2 May to 8 June 2019 with n=500 interviews collected via computer aided telephone
interviewing (CATI)

= Data collection was managed to defined quota targets based on age, gender, ward and ethnicity. Post data collection the sample
was weighted so it is exactly representative of key population demographics based on the 2013 Census

. At an aggregate level the survey has an expected 95% confidence interval (margin of error) of +4.3%

. There are instances where the sum of the whole number score varies by one point relative to the aggregate score due to rounding
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Executive Summary (l)

Overall satisfaction with Council performance declined considerably since last year with 31% of residents rating Council 7 to 10
out of 10, and 36% providing a ‘neutral’ rating of 5 to 6 out of 10. Reputation has the greatest impact on overall performance
perceptions, and within this area there is a significant decline in Faith and trust in Council, that is residents’ perceptions of How
open and transparent Council is, how Council can be relied on to act honestly and fairly and its ability to work in the best interest
of the district.

Vision and leadership, that is residents’ perceptions that Council is Committed to creating a great district, how it promotes
economic development, being in touch with the community and setting clear direction and perceptions of the Quality of services
and facilities have the greatest impact on reputation. Satisfaction with Vision and leadership was relatively low and as such
represents an opportunity for improvement. However, it should be noted that satisfaction with Quality of services and facilities
also declined, with three in ten residents (30%) rating this aspect 7 to 10 out of 10.

The Reputation benchmark declined to 39, and was especially low for those aged 40 to 59 years (29), ratepayers (36) and rural
residents (30). There was an increase in residents classified as Sceptics (up 5% to 68%), being more inclined to doubt or
mistrust Council and not value or recognise current performance. This increase was in particular evident in the Bay of Islands-
Whangaroa and Kaikohe-Hokianga Wards.

Services and facilities were the next most impactful aspects influencing Overall performance and within this area the Roads,
footpaths and walkways have the greatest impact on perceptions. Roads, footpaths and walkways still have the lowest
performance rating and The availability of footpaths saw a significant decline in satisfaction (down 6% to 32%). Nearly two-thirds
of residents (64%) identified Roading / traffic congestion as a priority area for Council over the next 12 months. Therefore,
Roads, footpaths and walkways continue to present an opportunity to improve satisfaction with Overall services and facilities.

Council’s public facilities was the next most influential driver to satisfaction with Overall services and facilities. There was a decline
in satisfaction with the Cleanliness of public toilets (down 8% to 55%). As this was the second most impactful aspect, after
cemeteries, to influence perceptions of Council’s public facilities, improvement in Cleanliness of public toilets would impact
satisfaction with public facilities positively.
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Executive Summary (ll)

Satisfaction with Parks, coastal access and car parks declined since 2018, with just under half of residents (49%) rating the
services 7 to 10 out of 10. There was a significant decline in satisfaction with Council-provided car park facilities (down 7% to
41%) and Council-provided access to the coast (down 8% to 51%). Parks, coastal access and car parks were the third most
influential driver on satisfaction with Overall services and facilities.

Those who had contact with Council for a service request or complaint during the past 12 months, were less likely to be satisfied
with the interaction (satisfaction decline 7% to 39%). All aspects related to the interaction between residents and Council
declined with a significant decline in How easy it was to make your enquiry or request (down 9% to 70%), The information being
accurate (down 9% to 47%), How long it took to resolve the matter (down 8% to 31%) and The resolution or outcome achieved
(down 6% to 38%) the main detractors.

There was a significant decline in satisfaction with Town water supply among residents who were connected to the Council-
provided services. The decline extends to all aspects including, Continuity of supply (79%), Water pressure (73%), Clarity of
water (57%), Odour of water (51%) and Taste (42%). Satisfaction with Rates for Council-provided water supply declined since
last year (down 6%). As water supply has the second highest impact on perceptions of water management (after Stormwater),
addressing concerns should improve overall evaluation of Council’s water management.

Satisfaction remained highest among those who use the public services and facilities, especially the Public library (93%),
Community recycling stations (82%), Kawakawa Pool (81%), Cemeteries (80%) and Wastewater services (80%). Fewer users are
satisfied with the Cleanliness of public toilets (55%) and Kaikohe Pool (50%) compared to last year.
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Key Findings

2019 OVERALL Satisfaction

M Satisfied (7-10) A
2018: 38%

Neutral (5-6)

M Dissatisfied (1-4) 36%

Quality of Services and Facilities

30% 30%
2018: 35%
A\ Significantly higher 40%
V Significantly lower Reputation
2018:33%
35%
Value for money
2018:31%

Report | June 2019

Top 5 Best Performing Areas
(% satisfied — scoring 7 to 10)

[VALUE] [VALUE] [VALUE] [VALUE]

SAAN

Public library Community = Kawakawa  Cemeteries Waste water
recycling Pool
stations

[VALUE]

Reputation Profile

Key Opportunities for Improvement

Admirers Champions
22%
@ Q
Sceptics A\

Pragmatists

68% Quality of services

E lg:"\

Faith and trust in Council

Vision and leadership

Financial management
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In Summary: Comparison to previous year’s results

2019 2018

(%satisfied/ | (%satisfied/ Change 2018 to 2019
Service/Facility/Activity very satisfied) |very satisfied)

Publiclibrary +4
Community recycling stations -3
Kawakawa Pool -7
Waste water +0
Cemeteries -6
Awareness of the community board in your area -7
Refuse transfer stations -3
Kerikeri Pool -19
Kaitaia Pool -10

Service received when contacting Council (2018: by Council frontline staff)
Water supply

Parks and reserves

Public toilets

Access to the coast

Kaikohe Pool

Stormwater drainage

Car park facilities

Local roads

Local footpaths

Informed about what Council is doing (all residents)
Informed about what Council is doing (Maori respondents)
Aware of changes to the District Plan

Informed about Council's District Plan (land use)

s
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In 2019, Overall perfofanificantly decreased with only threeut of ten respondnts (31%) being satisfied with the
Council. Similarly, less than a third of respondents were satisfied with the Quality of services and facilities (30%), Rates
providing value for money (29%) and Overall reputation (27%)

Overall performance

Satisfaction by ward (% 7-10)
Bay of

1 1
Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6) m Satisfied (7-8) M Very satisfied (9-10) 2019 2018 L% Dissatisfied 1| Te Hik sland Kaikohe -
%Satisfied % Satisfied | (1-4) | e Hiku W:::g:r;a Hokianga
(7-10) (710 ! !
1 1
Satisfaction with Council's ! !
14% 19% 36% 31%V 38% A 33% 9 9 9
overall performance — : i 31%  29%  34%
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
1 1
1 1
Overall quality of services and | i
facilities 12% 18% 40% 30% 35% | 30% ! 26% 31% 32%
1 1
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
Overall reputation | 16%  22% 35% 27% 33% 1 38% 31%  24%  29%
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
. 1 1
Rates provide value for money 21% 24% 26% 29% 31% ! 45% ! 27% 29% 33%
1 1
NOTES:
1. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know"
2. REP5. How would you rate Council for its overall reputation? P :
3. REP4. How would you rate them for the quality of what they provide the district? A Sllgnl.fl.cantly higher
4. VM2. How satisfied are you that your rates provide value for money? V Significantly lower
5. OP1. How satisfied are you with the OVERALL performance of the Far North District Council? Page 9
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Rural residents were less satisfied that their rates provide value for money compared with urban and semi-urban residents

Overall performance

2018
% Satisfied
(7-10)

38%4

35%

33%

% Dissatisfied
(1-4)

38%

Satisfaction by location (% 7-10)

Urban Semi-urban Rural

33% 33% 27%

33% 34% 24%

31% 29% 23%

Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6) m Satisfied (7-8) M Very satisfied (9-10) 2019
% Satisfied

(7-10)

Satisfaction with Council's
14% 19% 36% 31%V
overall performance

Overall quality of services and

quatty o 12% 18% 40% 30%

facilities
Overall reputation 16% 22% 35% 27%
Rates provide value for money 21% 24% 26% 29%

NOTES:
. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Urban n=178, Semi urban n=118, Rural n=2014 Excludes ‘don’t know’

REP5. How would you rate Council for its overall reputation?

REP4. How would you rate them for the quality of what they provide the district?

VM2. How satisfied are you that your rates provide value for money?

OP1. How satisfied are you with the OVERALL performance of the Far North District Council?

uhwnNe

31%

45%

33% 4 38% A 20%W

A\ Significantly higher
V Significantly lower
Page 10



Report | June 2019
¥ FarNorth | eport | June
B\ District Council

Overall services quality acd the highest satisfaction (30%), while atifction with ith and trust in Council significantly
decreased to 22%. Around a fifth of respondents were ‘very dissatisfied” with the Faith and trust in Council (20%) and
Council’s Financial management (21%)

Image and reputation

Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6) W Satisfied (7-8) W Very satisfied (9-10) " sza(:ilsiied " Sza(zilssﬁed | Dissatishied | Te Hiku IsI:::s B mlll((i:::a-
(7-10) (7-10) : (1-4) : Whangaroa

Overall: Reputation | 16% 22% 35% 27% 33% i 38% i 31% 24% 29%
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ :r____________i__________________________

Overall service quality [12% 18% 40% X 30%  35% | 30% | 26%  31%  32%

Vision and leadership | 17%  21% 37% 25%  25% o 38% | 26%  23%  29%

Faith and trust in Council 20% 24% 34% 2%V 29% A i 44% i 19% 23% 26%

Financial management | 21% 24% 33% 22% 24% 45% ! 22%  25% 18%

NOTES:

1. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’

2. REP1. So how would you rate the FNDC for being committed to creating a great district, how it promotes economic development, being in touch with the community and setting clear
direction... overall how would you rate Council for its vision and leadership?

3. REP2. Next I'd like you to think about how open and transparent Council is, how Council can be relied on to act honestly and fairly, and their ability to work in the best interest of the

district? Overall how would you rate Council in terms of the faith and trust you have in them? A Significantly higher
4. REP3. Not thinking about Council’s financial management - how appropriately it invests in the district, how wisely it spends and avoids waste, and its transparency around spending. T
How would you rate Council overall for its financial management? V Significantly lower

5. REP4. And thinking about all the services, facilities and infrastructure Council provides, how would you rate them for the quality of what they provide the district?
6. REP5. So considering leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate Council for its overall reputation? page 11
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Although Vision and leadership received similar ratings across all areas, rural residents provided lower satisfaction ratings

for Faith and trust in Council, Financial management and Overall service quality

Image and reputation

. - R . . B ~ g ~ o R 2019 2018 :

Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6)  MWSatisfied (7-8)  WVery satisfied (3-10)  C isfied % satisfied !

(7-10) (7-10) :

Overall: Reputation | 16% 22% 35% 27% 33% |
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ :r
Overall service quality 12% 18% 40% § 30% 35% i

Vision and leadership | 17%  21% 37% 25%  25%

Faith and trustin Council | 20%  24% 34% 2%V 29%A |

Financial management 21% 24% 33% 229% 24%

NOTES:
1. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Urban n=178, Semi urban n=118, Rural n=2014 Excludes ‘don’t know’

2. REP1. So how would you rate the FNDC for being committed to creating a great district, how it promotes economic development, being in touch with the community and setting clear

direction... overall how would you rate Council for its vision and leadership?

3. REP2. Next I'd like you to think about how open and transparent Council is, how Council can be relied on to act honestly and fairly, and their ability to work in the best interest of the

district? Overall how would you rate Council in terms of the faith and trust you have in them?

4. REP3. Not thinking about Council’s financial management - how appropriately it invests in the district, how wisely it spends and avoids waste, and its transparency around spending.

How would you rate Council overall for its financial management?

5. REP4. And thinking about all the services, facilities and infrastructure Council provides, how would you rate them for the quality of what they provide the district?

6. REPS5. So considering leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate Council for its overall reputation?

% Dissatisfied
(1-9)

38%

38%

44%

45%

Satisfaction by location (% 7-10)

Urban

26%

23%

27%

Semi-urban Rural
29% 23%
34% 24%
27% 24%
29% 18%
24% 17%
A\ Significantly higher
V Significantly lower
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Around two-thirds of respdents were satisfied with Refuse and reyc/inisposal seres (67%) and Council’s public
facilities (64%). Interaction with Council and Roads, footpaths and walkways were the two areas with the lowest
satisfaction scores, 39% and 31% respectively

Services and facilities

2019 2018 Bay of

Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6) M Satisfied (7-8) M Very satisfied (9-10) 9% Satisfied 9% satisfied | % Dissatisfied | Te Hiku slands - Kaik‘ohe -
(7-10) (7-10) i (1-4) i Whangaroa Hokianga
Overall: Services and facilities '12% 18% 40% 26%  SEEEND 35% | 30% | 26% 31% 32%
______________________________________________________________________________________________ L e
Refuse and recycling disposal ke | |
EEANE YT E PR 119 18% 41% 26% 67% 70% | 15% | 61%W 67%  76%A
Council's public facilities 8&  29% 50% 14% IS 66% | 7% |  64%  64%  65%
Parks, coastal access and car parks & °§ 37% 39% 10% TR 54% i 14% i 46% 47% 54%
Water management | 11% 15% 29% 38% 7% e 41% 6% 48%  44%  42%
Interaction with Council 34% 8% 19% 18% 21% 39% 46% 42% 44% 33% 43%
Roads, footpaths and walkways 13%  19% 37% 26% § 31% 32% i 32% i 24% 34% 33%

NOTES:
. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’

RF2. Overall, how satisfied are you with the roads, footpaths and walkways around the district?

TW6. How would you rate your satisfaction with Council overall for its management of water in the district?

WR5. How would you rate your satisfaction with the Council overall for its refuse and recycling disposal services?

CF4. How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the public facilities that are provided?

PR2. And overall, how satisfied are you with Council parks, coastal access and car parks A Significantly higher

RS4G. How would you rate Council overall for how well they handled your request or complaint? Those who had contact with Council 2018 n=212, 2019 n=199

REP4. How would you rate them for the quality of what they provide the district?

PNOURWN

V Significantly lower
Page 13
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Urban residents were more iker to be satisfied with Council’s pub/i faci/ites, Parks, coastal access and car parks, water
management and Interaction with Council. Semi-urban residents were more likely to be satisfied with Water management
and Roads, footpaths and walkways

Services and facilities

Satisfaction by location (% 7-10)
2019 2018

Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6) M Satisfied (7-8) M Very satisfied (9-10) 9% satisfied % satisfied | % Dissatisfied | Urban Semi-urban Rural
(7-10) (7-10) i (2-4) i
Overall: Services and facilities 112% 18% 40% 26%  SEEEND 35% | 30% | 33% 34% 24%
______________________________________________________________________________________________ T
Ref d ling di | = | |
clise and recycing disposal R 119%  18% 41% 26% 67% 70% | 15% | 69%  64%  67%
services | i
Council's public facilities 3% 29% 50% 14% T3S 66% | 7% | 70%A  67%  57%V
Parks, coastal access and car parks & °§ 37% 39% 10% pwitsr7 54% i 14% i 56% 4 40%y  47%
Water management | 11% 15% 29% 38% 7% e a1% | 6% | SA%A 53%A  24%VW
Interaction with Council 34% 8% 19% K/ SNEEPNEZ 39% 46% 42% 51%4A  35%  31%V
Roads, footpaths and walkways (13%  19% 37% 26%  SEEERL 32% | 3% | 32%  39%A  25%W

NOTES:
. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Urban n=178, Semi urban n=118, Rural n=2014 Excludes ‘don’t know’

RF2. Overall, how satisfied are you with the roads, footpaths and walkways around the district?

TW6. How would you rate your satisfaction with Council overall for its management of water in the district?

WR5. How would you rate your satisfaction with the Council overall for its refuse and recycling disposal services?

CF4. How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the public facilities that are provided?

PR2. And overall, how satisfied are you with Council parks, coastal access and car parks A Significantly higher

RS4G. How would you rate Council overall for how well they handled your request or complaint? Those who had contact with Council 2018 n=212, 2019 n=199

REP4. How would you rate them for the quality of what they provide the district?

PNOURWN

V Significantly lower
Page 14
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Respondents were satisfie le (74%) d /nvoicig is clear and correct
(71%). There were high levels of dissatisfaction with Annual property rates being fair and reasonable, with nearly half of
respondents (46%) ‘very dissatisfied’ or ‘dissatisfied” with this aspect

Value for money

Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6) | Satisfied (7-8) H Very satisfied (9-10) 2019 2018 | % Dissatisfied | Te Hik IE;ay:f- Kaikohe -
% Satisfied % Satisfied ! (1-4) | & Hiku siands Hokianga
(7-10) (7-10) i : Whangaroa
Overall: Rates provide value for o | l
msney 21% 24% 26% 25% 29% 31% : 45% 27% 29% 33%
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ _i__________i__________________________
Payment arrangements are fair and ! . |
reasonable 74% 76% C10% 71% 74% 77%
Invoicing is clear and correct  £37% 17% 42% 71% 75% Co12% 69% 72% 74%
Rates for council provided water | i
supply** 12%10%  33% 45% 519% | 22% | 36%  46% 5%
Fees and charges for other council | |
provided services and facilities being 13% 17% 26% 32% 12% 44% 45% L 30% i 46% 45% 39%
fair and reasonable | :
Annual property rates are fair and o i 1
reasonable 21% 25% 29% 21% 25% 25% i 46% i 21% 26% 28%

NOTES:
1. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’
2. ** Rates for Council-provided water supply based on n=187 who have Council water supply connection
3. VML1. Using a scale of 1-10 where 1 is strongly disagree and 10 is strongly agree, how much do you agree with the following statements?
4.  VM2. Thinking about everything Council has done over the last 12 months and what you have experienced of its services and facilities, how satisfied are you that your rates provide
value for money? Page 15
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Rural residents were less satisfied that their Rates provide value for money with lower satisfaction across all aspects,
especially Payment arrangements being fair and reasonable and Annual property rates being fair and reasonable

Value for money

Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6) B Satisfied (7-8) H Very satisfied (9-10) 2019 2018 | % Dissatisfied | Urban Semi-urban
% Satisfied % Satisfied ! (1-4) |
(7-10) (7-10) ! !
Overall: Rates provide value for o | :
mgney 21%  24%  26% [ 29% 31% | 45% | 33%A 38%A
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ _i__________i_____________________
Payment arrangements are fair and ! . |
reasonable 74% 76% c10% 78%4  82% A
Invoicing is clear and correct  £37% 17% 42% 71% 75% i 12% 76% 70%
Rates for council provided water | i
supply** 12%10%  33% 45% 51% C22% 0 48%A 49%A
Fees and charges for other council | |
provided services and facilities being 13% 17% 26% 32% 12% 44% 45% L30% i 50% 41%
fair and reasonable | :
Annual property rates are fair and o i i
reasonable 2 = 23% 21%8 25% 25% i 46% i 31% A 27%

NOTES:

1. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Urban n=178, Semi urban n=118, Rural n=2014 Excludes ‘don’t know’

2. ** Rates for Council-provided water supply based on n=187 who have Council water supply connection

3. VM1. Using a scale of 1-10 where 1 is strongly disagree and 10 is strongly agree, how much do you agree with the following statements?

4.  VM2. Thinking about everything Council has done over the last 12 months and what you have experienced of its services and facilities, how satisfied are you that your rates provide value for money?

Satisfaction by location (% 7-10)

Rural

20%V

65%VY

68%

7%V

39%

18%V

Page 16
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A Customer Value Management framework was used to determine how the various reputation, service and value elements
impact residents overall evaluation of Council

Overview

Top level attribute to measure Rationale

How competent the Council is perceived to be and
the extent that residents have developed an affinity
with Council form the major components of its
reputation

Reputation

Perceptions are also influenced by how well residents
‘ Overall services and facilities believe its council is delivering core services such as
perrormance roads, waste services and other city infrastructure

Overall

Residents develop perceptions of value based on
Value for money what they receive by way of services and what they
pay for these via their rates and user based fees

Page 18
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The model analyses the relationship between ‘overall satisfaction’ and the various services that are expected to influence

perceptions

Introduction to the CVM driver model

Overview of our driver model

Respondents are asked to
rate their perceptions of
Council’s performance on
the various elements that
impact overall satisfaction
with public services,
facilities and activities that
Council provides

Rather than asking
respondents what is
important, we use statistics
to derive the impact each
element has on the overall
perceptions of the
Council’s performance

Level of impact
Measures the impact that each
driver has on overall satisfaction.
The measure is derived through
statistical modelling based on
regression (looking at the
influence one or more
independent variables has on a
dependant variable)

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
>
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
]

Overall performance

1
H Performance

H 1=Dissatisfied/poor

: 10=Satisfied/excellent

: Results are reported as the

1 percentage satisfied; % scoring
H 7-10 as satisfied

1

Impact Performance (%7-10)

Reputation

Services and facilities

Value for money

EXAMPLE

X% Roads, footpaths and walkways

[ X%_|

0,
X% Water management

X%
X% Refuse and recycling disposal
X%

Council’s public facilities
X%

Parks, coastal access and car
parks

X%

Interaction with Council
X%

Page 19



r@ Far North Report | June 2019 . @

B\ District Council KEYRESEARCH

The Overall performance eaion was impacted most heavily by utaton, foIIowey Services and facilities. Within
Services and facilities, Roads, footpaths and walkways have the greatest impact, followed by Council’s public facilities and
Parks, coastal access and car parks

Overall performance

Impact | Performance
(%7-10)

1

! Level of impact
! Measures the impact that each driver
: has on overall satisfaction. The :
I measure is derived through statistical H
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Roads, footpaths and walkways

2018 32%

Reputation

2018

33%
modelling based on regression (Iooking: Water management
at the influence one or more 1
independent variables has on a H
]

]

dependant variable)

2018 44%

Refuse and recycling disposal

, _ 2018  70%
Overall performance Services and facilities

27%

Council’s public facilities

2018 38% A\ 2018 35%

2018 66%
Parks, coastal access and car
parks

H Performance

H 1=Dissatisfied/poor 10=Satisfied/excellent

! Results are reported as the percentage very 2018 54%
i

1

1

satisfied; % scoring 7-10 representing very 16% Value f
_____________E"it_‘slfifé _____________ alue formoney Interaction with Council

29% 2018 31% 2018 46%

v

NOTES: L .
1. Sample: 2019 n=500; 2018 n=500 A\ Significantly higher

2. nci = no current impact WV Significantly lower Page 20
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Reputation has the greatest impact on satisfaction with Overall performance. Because performance was relatively low,
making improvements in this area will increase residents’ positive perceptions of Council

Driver analysis: Overall level drivers

2019 | 2018
Impact Performance | Performance ! Te Hiku Bay of Islands Kaikohe -
(% scoring 7-10) ' (% scoring 7-10) | - Whangaroa Hokianga
0 Il f h | :
verall satisfaction wit ! |
0 - [VANGE] | 38%A 31% 29% 34%
Council's performance : !
| |
I 1
________________________________________________________________________ J._______________:___________________________________.
. : :
Reputation [VALUE] [VALUE] 33% | 31% 24% 29%
Service and facilities [VALUE] [VALUE] ! 35% i 26% 31% 33%
1
Value for money [VALUE] [VALUE] | 31% i 27% 29% 33%
1
I 1
NOTES:
1. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’
2. REP5. How would you rate Council for its overall reputation? PR .
3.  REP4. How would you rate them for the quality of what they provide the district? A Significantly higher
4.  VM2. How satisfied are you that your rates provide value for money? V Significantly lower
5. OP1. How satisfied are you with the OVERALL performance of the Far North District Council? Page 21
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Two areas that had the most influence over Overall reputation were Vision and leadership and Quality of services.
Satisfaction scores for both were low (25% and 30% respectively), so improving these aspects have the greatest potential
impact on the perceptions of Council’s reputation

Driver analysis: Reputation

2019 : 2018 !
Impact Performance ! Performance | Te Hiku Bay of Islands Kaikohe -
(% scoring 7-10) i (% scoring 7-10) i - Whangaroa Hokianga
Overall: Reputation  [VALUE] - [VALUE]: 33% E 31% 24% 29%
O s OO L e
Vision and leadership [VALUE] [VALUE] | 25% | 26% 23% 29%
Quality of services [VALUE] [VALUE] 35% i 26% 31% 32%
Financial management [VALUE] [VALUE] 24% i 22% 25% 18%
Faith and trust in Council [VALUE] [VAIWE] | 29%A 19% 23% 26%

NOTES:

1. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’

2. REP1. So how would you rate the FNDC for being committed to creating a great district, how it promotes economic development, being in touch with the community and setting clear
direction... overall how would you rate Council for its vision and leadership?

3. REP2. Next I'd like you to think about how open and transparent Council is, how Council can be relied on to act honestly and fairly, and their ability to work in the best interest of the

district? Overall how would you rate Council in terms of the faith and trust you have in them? A Significantly higher
4. REP3. Not thinking about Council’s financial management - how appropriately it invests in the district, how wisely it spends and avoids waste, and its transparency around spending. a0
How would you rate Council overall for its financial management? V Significantly lower

5. REP4. And thinking about all the services, facilities and infrastructure Council provides, how would you rate them for the quality of what they provide the district?
6. REP5. So considering leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate Council for its overall reputation? Page 22
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comparatively poor performance, making improvements in this area will have the most influence on the evaluation of
services and facilities

Driver analysis: Services and facilities

N

NonhwNge

2019 | 2018 |
1 1 .
Impact Performance ' Performance ! Te Hiku Bay of Islands - Kaikohe -
(% scoring 7-10) | (% scoring 7-10) | Whangaroa Hokianga
| |
1 1
. epcac 1 1
Overall: Services and facilities 22% 30% ! 35% L 26% 31% 32%
| |
1 1
1 1
________________________________________________________________________ e
1 1
1 1
Roads, footpaths and walkways 31% - 31% ! 32% ' 24% 34% 33%
] 1
1 1
. . Cleas 1 !
Council's public facilities  27% 64% ! 66% L 64% 64% 65%
1 1
1 1
1 1
Parks, coastal access and car parks 23% ! 54% L 46% 47% 54%
| |
. . . 1 1
Interaction with Council 12% ! 46% L 44% 33% 43%
| |
1 1
Water management 7% ! 44% L 48% 44% 42%
i |
. . . . 1 1
Refuse and recycling disposal services nci 67% ! 70% Y7 4 67% 76% 4
| |
1 1
[ 1
OTES: !
. Total sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know"
RF2. Overall, how satisfied are you with the roads, footpaths and walkways around the district?
TW6. How would you rate your satisfaction with Council overall for its management of water in the district?
WRS5. How would you rate your satisfaction with the Council overall for its refuse and recycling disposal services?
CF4. How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the public facilities that are provided?
PR2. And overall, how satisfied are you with Council parks, coastal access and car parks
RS4G. How would you rate Council overall for how well they handled your request or complaint? Those who had contact with Council 2018 n=212, 2019 A Significantly higher
n=199 WV Significantly lower

0 ®

REP4. How would you rate them for the quality of what they provide the district?
nci=no current impact Page 23
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How well Far North District Council-owned roads meet residents’ needs has the most impact on perceptions of Roads,
footpaths and walkways. The unsealed roading network has the lowest satisfaction score, but the impact it has is
comparatively low, so improving it will not influence the overall score much

Driver analysis: Services and facilities: Road, footpaths and walkways

2019 | 2018 | Bay of Islands ikoh
Impact Performance |  Performance | TeHiku - Whangaroa Kaikohe -
(% scoring 7-10) | (% scoring 7-10) : Hokianga
Roads, footpaths and walkways 31% - 31% i 32% i 24% 34% 33%
How well Far North District Council- | |
25% - 37% 43% L 35% 42% 32%
owned roads meet your needs ! !
How well Far North District Council- 25% 359% : 38% L 39 42% 34%
owned footpaths meet your needs ! !
The sealed roading network 21% 33% i 33% i 33% 34% 32%
The availability of footpaths 21% 32%V i 38%A 1 25% 36% 35%
The unsealed roading network 5% 12% E 11% L 14% 13% 6%
How well footpaths are maintained 3% 33% i 36% i 20% 41% 33%

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’

2. RF1. Using the 1 to 10 scale, where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how would you rate your level of satisfaction with each of the following...

3.  RF2. Overall, how satisfied are you with the roads, footpaths and walkways around the district? Page 24
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Cleanliness of public tb/et satisfaction score of 55%, which is inificntly lower tan 2018. However, this element

has the second highest impact on perceptions of Council’s public facilities. Making improvements in this area is
recommended to increase positive perceptions of the Council’s public facilities

Driver analysis: Services and facilities: Facilities

NOTES:

2019 , 2018 .
Impact Performance i Performance i Te Hik | Bl’ay‘;)f Kaikohe -
(% scoring 7-10) ' (% scoring 7-10) € Hiku slands - Hokianga
| | Whangaroa
Council's public facilities 27% B vALuE) 66% , 64% 64% 65%
Cemeteries 54% 86% . 73% 81% 87%
Cleanliness of public toilets 24% 63% A L 54% 63%A 40%V¥
Public library 22% 89% L 94% 92% 92%
Kaikohe Pool** nci 92%A L 0% 100% 58%
Kawakawa Pool nci 88% | 100% 81% 77%
Kerikeri Pool** ncl 88% L 0% 71% 51%
Kaitaia Pool nci 75% L 63% 67% 80%
A Sincany iher
3.  CF4. How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the public facilities that are provided? VSignificantly lower
4

** Caution: small base size <n=30

Page 25
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Council-provided car park facilities were the most important for residents’ positive evaluation of Parks, coastal access and
car parks. With a significant decline in satisfaction in this area since last year, making improvements is recommended

Driver analysis: Services and facilities: Parks, coastal access and car parks

Bay of
. Islands - Kaikohe -
2018 ! 2018 | Te Hiku slands atkone
[ [ Whangaroa Hokianga
Impact Performance ! Performance !
(% scoring 7-10) | (% scoring 7-10) |
1 1
1 1
Overall: Parks, coastal access and car ! !
' 23% 49% l 54% L 46% 47% 54%
parks | I
| |
1 1
_________________________________________________________________________ 8
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
Council-provided car park facilities 44% i 41%VY i 48% A i 40% 36%W 53%/A
| |
1 1
Council-provided access to the coast 35% 51%V s9%A | 58% 46% 50%
| |
1 1
The range of parks and reserves the 219% £0%
. . [ 0, ()
Council provides 0 ° | 59% | 7% 60% 63%
1 1
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ A Significantly higher
2. PRL1. still using the 1 to 10 scale, where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how would you rate your satisfaction with the following... Signifi W
3. PR2. And overall, how satisfied are you with Council parks, coastal access and car parks? v Ignlflcanty ower

Page 26
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The resolution of outcome achiev

ed has the greatest impact on percptions of

the Interaction with Council. The relatively

low performance score represents an opportunity to improve perceptions. The second most impactful measure was the
Information provided being accurate. Similarly, performance can be improved for a better overall evaluation

Driver analysis: Services and facilities: Contact with Council

2019 2018
Bay of ikoh
Impact Perfo['mance ! Perf0|:mance ! Te Hiku Islands - Ealk.o e
(% scoring 7-10) i (% scoring 7-10) i Whangaroa okianga
Interaction with Council** 12% | I VALUE] 1 ae% 1 44% 33% 43%
The resolution or outcome achieved E 44% | 46% 31% 41%
The information provided being accurate ! 56% | 48% 41% 55%
The service provided by Council frontline o |
staff 65% ! 68% ' 64% 57%V 81%4.
The service provided by the after-hours 0% : :
1 0, 1 o) [s) 0,
call centre staff 0 ! 64% ! 22% 70% >0%
How long it took to resolve the matter 39% ' 35% 249% 38%
How easy it was to make your enquiry or i i
request 70%75 79%M | 68% 67% 79%
**Interaction with Council: Overall how well Council handled residents’ request or complaint
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ Those who contacted
Council i t 12 months 2018 n=212, 2019 n=199 P :
2. Rgzngllh:rr:kﬁ)r?; bacpt%nyoir mostnrecent requegt or complaint, how would you rate your satisfaction with each of the following? A Significantly higher
3. RS4B. How would you rate Council overall for how well they handled your request or complaint? VSignificantly lower
4

nci = no current impact

Page 27
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All Three waters have kIatIy high impact on overall perceptions of Water management. Improving the Stormwater

system has the greatest potential to improve perceptions of water management, as it has the lowest satisfaction score
(48%) and the highest impact rating overall

Driver analysis: Services and facilities: Water management

2019 2018
Impact Performance ! Performance i Te Hiku Bay of Islands Kaikohe -
[ H - o, H - .
(A) scoring 7 10) : (A) scoring 7 10) : - Whangaroa Hoklanga
! 1
l :
! 1
Water management: Three waters 7% - [VALUE] | 44% L 48% 44% 42%
! 1
! :
! 1
! 1
____________________________________________________________________________ J._______________.r______________________________.
! 1
: 1
| 1
l :
1
Stormwater 44% ! 41% . 50% A 54% A 29%V
: 1
! :
! 1
Water supply 30% 60%V¥ | 69%4A | 51% 62% 63%
! |
! 1
! I
1
Wastewater 26% 80% ! 9 !
o ° 80% . 86% 78% 75%
! |
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’
2. TW2B. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the water you receive from the Far North District Council? This is about the service not the cost. A Significantly higher
3.  TW4. On the scale of 1- 10, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Far North District Council sewerage system? Please note, this is about the service not the cost. oo
4.  TW5. How satisfied are you with the Far North District Council-owned urban (town) stormwater management system? V Significantly lower
5. TW6. How would you rate your satisfaction with Council overall for its management of water in the district? Page 28
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Satisfaction across all atupp/y related areas decreased consideably since last year. The Clarity of the water has the
greatest impact on perceptions of water supply, but the Taste of water is the most important issue to focus on because it
had the lowest satisfaction levels, and relatively high impact

Driver analysis: Services and facilities: Water supply

, , Bay of Islands Kaikohe -
2019 i 2018 i TeHiku - Whangaroa .
' ! Hokianga
Impact Performance '  Performance !
(% scoring 7-10) | (% scoring 7-10) |
Water supply 30% N so%v 69%A | 51% 62% 63%
The clarity of the water 36% 57%V i 68%A 1 41%V 63%A 61%
The taste of the water 22% 42% : 51% : 34% 42% 49%
The odour of the water 22% 51%¥ i 65%4 1 41% 56% 50%
o | 5 i
Continuity of supply 15% 79%V | 86% /A 4% 81% 80%
Water pressure 9 9 | |
. > %Y Bleh 1 e7% 74% 75%
NOTES: _ _ _ .
1. ‘Sda:)n;,[:élﬁgg'x?se connected to the Council water supply 2018 n=417, 2019 n=372; Te Hiku n=118, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=167, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=87 Excludes A Significantly higher
2. TW2. On the scale of 1- 10, how would you rate your satisfaction with... V Significantly lower

3. TW2B. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the water you receive from the Far North District Council? This is about the service not the cost. Page 29
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Perceptions of Refuse transfr stations and Community recycling stations have similar impacts on Overall satisfaction with
Refuse and recycling disposal services. As satisfaction with these measures was strong, the strategy should be to maintain
current service levels

Driver analysis: Services and facilities: Refuse and recycling

2019 2018
Impact Performance Performance Te Hiku
(% scoring 7-10) (% scoring 7-10)

Bay of Islands  Kaikohe -
- Whangaroa  Hokianga

1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
. . ! !
Overall refuse and recycling disposal ! !
. nci 67% | 70% L 61%W 67% 76%A
services | |
| i
g Fm
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
. 1 1
Refuse transfer stations 53% _ 77% 80% L 75% 76% 82%
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
. . . ! !
Community recycling stations  47% _ 82% | 85% 1 90% 81% 80%
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
| !
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’
2. WR2. Still using the 1-10 scale, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the rubbish and recycling services at the Council’s refuse transfer
stations? ianifi i
3. WRA4. Still using the 1-10 scale, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Council’s community recycling stations? A Sllgmjfl,cantly higher
4. WRS5. How would you rate your satisfaction with the Council overall for its refuse and recycling disposal services? VSIgnlflcantly lower
5. nci=no current impact Page 30
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Annual property rates 'ein nd reasonable and Rates for Coun/provded

O,

water supply have the same level of impact

on overall perceptions of Value for money. However, satisfaction with annual rates was relatively low and presents the
better opportunity to improve overall value perceptions

Driver analysis: Rates and value

2019 2018 Bay of Islands Kaikohe
Performance . Performance . Te Hiku - Whangaroa Hokianga
. 1 . 1
Impact (% scoring 7-10) ' (% scoring 7-10) g
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
Overall: Value for money 16% - 29% ! 31% L27% 29% 33%
| |
1 1
1 1
______________________________________________________________________________ I_______________I_____________________________.
1 1
1 1
1 1
i i
Annual property rates are fair and reasonable 40% 25% i 25% i 21% 26% 28%
| |
1 1
. . 1 1
Rates for Council-provided water supply 40% 45% ! 51% I 36% 46% 52%
| |
1 1
Fees and charges for other Council-provided ! !
. s . . 20% 44% | 9 | 9 9 9
services and facilities being fair and reasonable ? ° | 45% | 46% 45% 39%
| |
. 1 1
Payment arrangements are fair and reasonable ncl 74% i 76% i 71% 74% 77%
| |
1 1
. . . . 1 1
Invoicing is clear and correct nci 71% ! 75% L 69% 72% 74%
1 1
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’
2. VML1. Using a scale of 1-10 where 1 is strongly disagree and 10 is strongly agree, how much do you agree with the following statements? L .
3. VM2. Thinking about everything Council has done over the last 12 months and what you have experienced of its services and facilities, how A Significantly higher
satisfied are you that your rates provide value for money? V Significantly lower
4. nci = no current impact Page 31
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All Reputation measurés, ner Faith and trust in Council, Financial manaement, Quality of services and Vision and
leadership present opportunities for improvement with relatively low performance ratings and high impact on Overall
performance

Overall performance: Improvement priorities

® Reputation
@ Services

Promote unrecognised opportunities ® Vvalue Maintain
High Payment arrangements are fair and
reasonable
® [SERIES NAME]
Refuse and recycling .
— Council's public facilities
o
-
5
3> Parks, coastal access and car parks
8 Water management
c Rates for Council-provided water
g . . . supply
S
qg Contact with Council. Fees and charges for other services
a
Roads, footpaths and walkway; Quality of services
. Faith and trust in Council Vision and leadership
Annual property rates are fair and @ @ rinancial management
reasonable
Low .. . cre
Low priority - monitor Improvement opportunities
Low Impact High

NOTES:

1.

Sample: n=500 Page 32
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Overall, Council’s Reputation declined since last year and was considered poor, especially within the 40 to 59 year age group

Reputation benchmarks

All residents 18-39 40-59 60+ Te Hiku Bay of Kaikohe - | Non-Maori Maori

Islands - Hokianga
n= 500 74 211 214 158 Whangaroa 111 341 159
NOTES: 223

1. Sample 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500; 18-39 n=74, 40 -59 n=211, 60+ n=177; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111, Non-Maori n=341, Maori n=159 Excludes ‘don’t know’
2. REP5. So considering, leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate Council for its overall reputation?
3. The benchmark is calculated by re-scaling the overall reputation measure to a new scale between -50 and +150 to improve granularity for the purpose of benchmarking Page 34
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Reputation declined across all demographics. The most positive perceptions of the Council remained with Renters and
Urban residents

. Key:

Reputation benchmarks >80 Excellent reputation
60-79 Acceptable reputation
<60 Poor reputation
150 Maximum score

2019 | | .
All residents Ratepayer Renter Urban Semi-urban Rural
n= 500 448 42 178 118 204
NOTES:

1. Sample 2018 n=500; 2019 n=500. Ratepayer n=448, Renter n=42; Urban n= 178, Semi-urban n=118, Rural n=204
2. REP5. So considering, leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate Council for its overall reputation?
3. The benchmark is calculated by re-scaling the overall reputation measure to a new scale between -50 and +150 to improve granularity for the purpose of benchmarking Page 35
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Over two-thirds of residents in the Far North District were Sceptics (in
levels of trust and tend to question the decisions made by the Council. Around one-fifth of residents were classified as
Champions (22%), who have a more positive connection with Council

Reputation profile
Partiality

2018 (emotional) 2018 | 23%

* Have a positive
emotional connection

* Believe performance
could be better

* View Council as competent

* Have a positive emotional
connection

Admirers Champions
22%
Proficiency
(factual)

SCEptICS Pragmatists * Fact-based, not influenced
by emotional considerations
68%

* Evaluate performance
* Rate trust and leadership
poorly

2018

* Do not value or recognise
performance

¢ Have doubts and mistrust

NOTES:

1. Sample: n=500. Excludes ‘don’t know’ responses to any of the reputation questions

2. Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions

3. REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 services quality, REP5 overall reputation Page 36
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Residents of Te Hiku Ward the lowest trust in the Council’s deciion-king with t
(70%) and the lowest proportion of Champions (19%). Kaikohe-Hokianga Ward was the most supportive of the Council with

over a quarter of residents being Champions (26%)

Reputation profile: Wards

Bay of Islands - Kaikohe - Hokianga

Te Hik
& IS Whangaroa

n=133 n=177

Admirers Champions
6% 22%

Admirers

Admirers Champions Champions
6%
Sceptics Sceptics Sceptics
70% Pragmatists 69% Pragmatists 64% Pragmatists
2018 2018 2018
(126) (186) (81)

Admirers 5% 5% 4%

Champions 22% 26% 20%

Pragmatists 4% 7% 17%

Sceptics 69% 62% 59%
G
1. Sample: ; 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ responses to any of the reputation questions
2. Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions

Page 37

3. REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 services quality, REP5 overall reputation
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Residents aged 40-59 were more likely to be Sceptics (77%). Around a quarter of residents aged 60 or older (27%) and
residents aged 18 to 39 years (26%) were classified as Champions

Reputation profile: Age

n=177 n=163
W

Admirers

Admirers

Champions
27%

Admirers Champions
26%

Champions
4% 15%

Sceptics ) Sceptics ) Sceptics .
62% Pragmatists 77% Pragmatists 63% Pragmatists

2018 2018 2018

(70) (160) (163)
Adm|rerso% ........................................................................................................... 4% ............................................................................................................................. 9% .........................
Champ|ons ............................ 33% ......................................................................................................... 1 6% .......................................................................................................................... 2 4% .......................
Pragmatlstsm% .......................................................................................................... 8% ............................................................................................................................. 3% .........................
Scept|cs ................................... 57% ......................................................................................................... 72%59% .......................

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2019 n=500; 18-39 n=74, 40 -59 n=211, 60+ n=177; Excludes ‘don’t know’ responses to any of the reputation questions

2. Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions

3. REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 services quality, REP5 overall reputation Page 38
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Both Maori and Non-Maori were likely to be Sceptics with Maori having a slightly higher proportion of Admirers compared
to other ethnicities

Reputation profile: Ethnicity

Non-Maori

n=276

b 4

Admirers Champions
3% 23%

Sceptics
68% Pragmatists

n=125

b 4

Admirers
Champions
7% 20%

Sceptics
68% Pragmatists

2018 2018

(241) (152)
Ad mlrers ............................................................ 5% .......................................................................................................................................................... 4% .................................
Champlons ...................................................... 2 1% ....................................................................................................................................................... 26% ................................
Pragmatlsts ..................................................... 12% ........................................................................................................................................................ 4% .................................
. Sceptlcs ............................................................. 6 2% ....................................................................................................................................................... 66% ................................

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2019 n=500. Non-Maori n=341, Maori n=159 Excludes ‘don’t know’ responses to any of the reputation questions

2. Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions

3. REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 services quality, REP5 overall reputation

Page 39
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As many as seven out of ten ratepayers (70%) tend to be Sceptics. While a tenth of renters were Admirers (10%) or

Pragmatists (10%), nearly a quarter were classified as Champions (23%)

Reputation profile: Ratepayer vs Renter

Ratepayer

n =362

b 4

Admirers Champions
4% 21%

Sceptics
70% Pragmatists

2018

(432)
S L
Champlons ...................................................... s
Pragmat|sts ...................................................... L
Scept|cs ............................................................. L

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2019 n=500 Ratepayer n=448, Renter n=42;. Excludes ‘don’t know’ responses to any of the reputation questions
2. Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions

3. REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 services quality, REP5 overall reputation

Renter

n=31
. 4

Admirers Champions

Sceptics
58% Pragmatists

Page 40
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Urban residents tend to have the most trust in the actions of the Council, with the lowest proportion of Sceptics and high
metrics for both Champions, Admirers and Pragmatists. More than seven in ten rural residents (72%) were Sceptics

Reputation profile: Urban vs Rural

Urban Semi-urban

n=148
W

Admirers Champions
59 23%

Admirers

Champions
4% 24%

Sceptics Sceptics
63% Pragmatists 68% Pragmatists

2018 2018

(166) (132)
Adm|rers ................................... 3 % ........................................................................................................... 2% ......................................................
Champ|ons ............................ 25% ........................................................................................................ 24% ....................................................
Pragmat|sts ........................... 11% .......................................................................................................... 5% ......................................................
Scept|cs ................................... 50% ......................................................................................................... é 8% ....................................................

NOTES:

1. Sample:2019 n=500 Urban n= 178, Semi-urban n=118, Rural n=204. Excludes ‘don’t know’ responses to any of the reputation questions

2. Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions
3. REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 services quality, REP5 overall reputation

n=161

b 4

Admirers

Champion
20%

Sceptics Pragmatists

72%
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In terms of Roads, footpaths and walkways, overall scores were relatively low across all the wards, with the residents of
Kaikohe-Hokianga Ward having the lowest proportion of people satisfied with the Unsealed roading network (6%)

Services and facilities: Roads, footpaths and walkways

2019 2018 2019
Very dissatisfied (1-2) ' Dissatisfied (3-4) = Neutral (5-6) M Satisfied (7-8) M Very satisfied (9-10) %?;tis;;ed %f;t:ilsof;ed % Di:;i:i)sﬁed
° | 9

Roads, footpaths and walkways  13%  19% 37% 26% S 31% 32% | 32%

How well Far North District Council-owned 17%  13% 33% 28% 9% 37% 43% i 30%
roads meet your needs !
H Il Far North District Council-owned !

owwe? rar Torth BIstrict Founci-owne 23%  15%  27% 28% 7% 35%  38% | 38%
footpaths meet your needs :

The sealed roading network ~ 15%  19% 33% 28% 5% 33%  33% 1 34%

How well footpaths are maintained 28% 15% 24% 25% 8% 33% 36% i 43%
ilahili o o, o X :

The availability of footpaths 28% 17% 23% 26% B 2%y 38% i 45%

The unsealed roading network 32% 30% 26% 12% 11% i 62%

NOTES:
1. Sample:2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’

2. RF1. Using the 1 to 10 scale, where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how would you rate your level of satisfaction with each

of the following...
3. RF2. Overall, how satisfied are you with the roads, footpaths and walkways around the district?

Bay of

Islands -
Te Hiku

25% 36%

14% 13%

B T e e e e

A\ Significantly higher
V Significantly lower

Kaikohe -
Whangaroa Hokianga

33%

35%

6%
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Just under a quarter ofresnts (2%) rated the Sealed roading two 1to3 outf 10. The main reasons for low

Report | June 2019

satisfaction related to Poor quality surface (90%) and the Need for more reqular maintenance (64%). More than a quarter of

respondents indicated that Repairs are too slow (26%)

Reasons for dissatisfaction: The sealed roading network

Poor quality of surface (e.g. potholes,
corrugation, cracked, uneven)
% Who rated the
sealed roading
network 1-3 out of

Need more regular maintenance

10

Repairs too slow

24% 24%
More required
Too much dust
Other

2018 m 2019
Don't know

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500. 2019 n=500; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=125
2. RF1A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>?

Reasons for low rating

- 12%
] o

- 27% : ‘Other’ include comments related to: :
| = Roads too narrow X
1 = Roads flood when it rains :
| 1% : = Higher quality repairs needed 1
| = Poor visibility X
m 2019
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Close to half of responen () rated the Unsealed roading netwk 1to 3 out of 10.s with the sealed roading
network, dissatisfaction mainly stemmed from Poor quality of surface (84%) and a Need for more regular maintenance
(70%)

Reasons for dissatisfaction: The unsealed roading network

Reasons for low rating

Poor quality of surface (e.g. potholes,
% Who rated the corrugation, cracked, uneven)
unsealed roading

network 1-3 out of
10 Need more regular maintenance _ 70%
48% 46%
Repairs too slow - 25%
Too much dust - 15%

8% [
‘Other’ include comments related to:
= Unsealed roads are too hard for most

84%

More required

m 2018 m 2019

1
| 1
! 1
X 1
I .
o 1 vehicles !
Other - 22% | = Need to be sealed !
| = Too many of them '
m 2019 1 = No warning signs !

NOTES:
1. Sample:2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=208
2. RF1A. Why weren’t you satisfied with <Xxx>?
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Report | June 2019

Two out of ten respondent) didn’t believe that Council-owneoadseet their nds, rating this aspect 1 to 3 out of

O,

10. Poor quality of surface (79%) and Need more regular maintenance (69%) were the biggest contributing factors to low
satisfaction ratings and a third indicated that Repairs are too slow (33%)

Reasons for dissatisfaction: How well Far North District Council-owned roads meet your needs

Poor quality of surface (e.g. potholes,

% Who rated the corrugation, cracked, uneven)

Council owned roads

meeting their needs Need more regular maintenance

1-3 out of 10
Repairs too slow
23% 229% } More required
- Too much dust
2018 m 2019 Other
Don't know

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=111
2. RF1A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>?

Reasons for low rating

79%

69%

33%

17%

M

‘Other’ include comments related to:

1 1
1 1
- 12% : = High traffic volume / No round-a-bouts :
1 = Not safe :
: = Need better roads 1
0% | = Too many unsealed roads |
m 2019
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Slightly more than onéthispondent rated The availability o fotphs (34%) low. 61% say More (footpaths) are

required, while around a fifth commented on the Poor quality of surface (21%) and Need for more regular maintenance

(20%)

Reasons for dissatisfaction: The availability of footpaths

% Who rated the
availability of
footpaths 1-3 out of
10

34% 34%

2018 m 2019

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=155
2.  RF1A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>?

Reasons for low rating

Poor quality of surface (e.g. potholes,
. 21%
corrugation, cracked, uneven)
Need more regular maintenance - 20%

Repairs too slow . 7%

Too much dust | 1%

Don't know I 1%

m 2019

‘Other’ include comments related to:
=  None available in the area

1

1

1

1

1 = Too narrow for prams and wheelchairs

1 .

1 ® Dangerous. Have to keep crossing roads
1
1

to stay on footpaths.

A\ Significantly higher
V Significantly lower
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A third of respondents (33%) rated the Maintenance of the footpaths in the District 1 to 3 out of 10. A Need for more regular
maintenance was the most commonly mentioned reason for low ratings, (46%) followed by Poor quality of surface (43%)

Reasons for dissatisfaction: How well footpaths are maintained

Reasons for low rating

Need more regular maintenance _ 46%
% Who rated
footpath .
Poor quality of surface (e.g. potholes,
maintenance 1-3 out d y' (eg.p _ 43%
corrugation, cracked, uneven)
of 10
More required _ 35%
32% 33%
Repairs too slow - 15%
Too much dust | 0%
U T E
2018 = 2019 Other - 19% 1 ‘Other’ include comments related to: X
| = No footpaths in the area !
! = Overgrown grass I
Don't know | 1% 1 = Rubbish and animal faeces on them |
m 2019
NOTES: A\ Significantly higher

1. Sample 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=144 Significantly lower
2. RF1A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>? V Signif y Page 48
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Slightly more than a qutsponents (29%) felt the Council-oned fotpaths do ot meet their needs, rating this
aspect low. About half of these low ratings stemmed from a need for More footpaths (50%) and Poor quality of surfaces
(49%)

Reasons for dissatisfaction: How well Far North District Council-owned footpaths meet your
needs

Reasons for low rating

% Who rated Council
footpaths meeting Poor quality of surface (e.g. potholes, _ 49%
their needs 1-3 out of corrugation, cracked, uneven) ?
10
Need more regular maintenance _ 37%
0,
30% 29% ' Repairs too slow - 17%
Too much dust I 2%
2018 w20 W .-
: ‘Other’ include comments related to: :
Don't know I 2% | = No footpaths available !
: = Too narrow for wheelchairs or prams 1
- 1
2019 Lo _Notsafe ol
NOTES: A\ Significantly higher
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=138 Signifi .y
2. RF1A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>? V Significantly lower
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Less than half the respond ere satisfied with Overall water mageent (45%). Eit out of ten respondents (80%)
were satisfied with the Wastewater systems provided by the Council. There was a significant decrease in satisfaction with
Water supply compared to 2018, with 60% satisfied with this service

Services and facilities: Water management

2019 2018 } 2019

: Bay of )
Very dissatisfied (1-2) ' Dissatisfied (3-4)  Neutral (5-6) M Satisfied (7-8) M Very satisfied (9-10) oo catifiod %sSatisfied | % Dissatisfied | Te Hike Sayof ﬁalll((-ohe )
(7-10) (7100 (1-4) i Whangaroa okianga
Water management 11% 15% 29% 7 45%  44% 26% | 8% 24% 4%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Wastewater 6% 11% 80% 80% 9% 86% 6% Teon
Water supply 5% 11% 24% 22% 60%W69% A 16% 51% 62% 63%
Stormwater 14% 13%  25% 9% as% 41%  27% 50%A  54%A  29% W

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’

2. TW2B. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the water you receive from the Far North District Council? This is about the service not the cost. Those
connected to the Council water supply 2018 n=417, 2019 n=372;

3.  TW4. On the scale of 1- 10, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Far North District Council sewerage system? Please note, this is about the service not the cost. A . .
4.  TW5. How satisfied are you with the Far North District Council-owned urban (town) stormwater management system? Significantly higher
5 TW6. And overall, when you think about the supply of water, the management and disposal of stormwater and disposal of wastewater, how would you rate your VSignificantly lower

satisfaction with Council overall for its management of water in the district Page 51
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For the urban respondrntswho rated the Stormwater managementsystem 1 to 3 out of 10, Flooding remained an issue,

with over half mentioning this as the reason for their dissatisfaction (56%). More regular maintenance was the second most
important reason for dissatisfaction (46%), with a third saying More drains are required (33%)

Reasons for dissatisfaction: Council-owned urban (town) stormwater management system

% Who rated the
urban stormwater
system 1-3 out of 10

2018 m 2019

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=77
2. TW5A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>?

Reasons for low rating

Flooding

Need for more regular maintenance

More drains required

Location of drains not right

Other

Don't know

0%

m 2019

1 1
1 1
: =  Sewage gets in the waterways during :
1 heavy rainfall :
| ® Rubbish ends up on properties after 1
! flooding X

- e e e e e e e e e e e o

A\ Significantly higher

Significantly lower
'V signif Y Page 52
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The proportion of peole Connected to Council’s sewage system and Owni a septic tank remained steady. Te Hiku
residents were more likely to be connected to the Council-owned sewerage system while Bay of Islands-Whangaroa
residents were more likely to have their Own septic tank system

Wastewater property connected to

1
1
1
1 Bay of Islands
1
1
1
1

1
|
! .
: 2018 Te Hiku - Whangaroa Kalk.ohe A
1 Hokianga
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 'r,,,,,,,,,,T,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
1 o 1
N . 1 1
A Far North District Council sewerage system _ 43% ! 41% P 49%4 36%v 49%
1
| |
1 1
Your own septic tank systern | 55% | 54% | SO%V  62%A  48%
| |
1 1
1 1
Other / private supplier I 1% ! 2% ! 0% 2% 2%
| |
1 1
Don’t know | 0% | 0 0% 0% 1%
1 3/) 1
1
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
NOTES: I .
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ A Significantly higher
2. TW3. Which of the following best describes the wastewater system that your property is connected to? VSignificantly lower
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Less than a tenth of those connected to the wastewater system rated the Council’s sewage systems 1 to 3 out of 10. They
mentioned Unpleasant smell and Need for upgrades as the main reasons for low ratings

Reasons for dissatisfaction: Council sewerage system

% Who rated the
Council sewerage
system 1-3 out of 10

7% 7%
I

m 2018 m 2019

NOTES:

Reasons for low rating

Unpleasant smell

Upgrades needed

Blockages

‘Other’ include comments:

Don'tknow 0% = ‘Constant breakdowns of the pumping

= ‘The treatment facility puts it into the
harbours.’

1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
: system at Ngawha Springs’ :
1 1
1 1
1 1

1. Sample: Those connected to the Council sewerage system 2018 n=197, 2019 n=212 n=191; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=16* A Significantly higher

2.  TW4A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>?
3. *Caution small base size <n=30

Significantly lower
'V Signif Y Page 54
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There was a slight increase in the proportion of residents who have their Own water supply (55% compared to 53% in 2018).
Te Hiku residents were more likely to have their Own water supply system, e.g. roof or bore

Water supply connection

Bay of Islands -

| ! ] Kaikohe -
: 2018 : Te Hiku Whangaroa H?)Iki:m:a
1 1
__________________________________________________________________________________ L
1 1
A Far North District Council supply _ 41% | 43% | 30%V 44% A 51% A
1 1
| |
1 1
Your own water supply system (e.g. roof or bore) _ 55% ! 53% ! 68% A 52% 'V 44%V
| |
1 1
A combination of town and your own supply I 3% i 3% i 1% 3% 4%
| |
. . 1 o 1
Other, private supplier I 1% ! 2% ! 1% 1% 1%
| |
1 1
Don’t know ‘ <1% i <1% i 0% 0% 0%
| |
1 1
NOTES: L .
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ A Significantly higher
2. TW1. Which of the following best describes your water supply connection? V Significantly lower
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Satisfaction with all aspects related to Water supp/y declined conS|derany since last year mcIudmgContmwty ofsupply
(down 7% to 79%), Water pressure, (down 8% to 73%), Clarity of water (down 11% to 57%), Odour (down 14% to 51%) and
Taste of water (down 9% to 42%)

Services and facilities: Water supply

2019 2018 | 2019 Bay of )
% Satisfied % Satisfied | % Dissatisfied | e Hiku Islands - Kaikohe -
Very dissatisfied (1-2)  Dissatisfied (3-4) © Neutral (5-6) M Satisfied (7-8) M Very satisfied (9-10) (7-10) (7-10) ! (1-4) ! Whangaroa  'okianga
Water supply 60%VY 69% i 16% | 51% 62% 63%
Continuity of supply 79%Y 86% A | 7% 74% 81% 80%
Water pressure & & 73%V  8l%4A . 11% . 67% 74% 75%
The clarity of the water § 12% 26% 57%V¥ 68% i 17% i 41%V 63% 61%
The odour of the water ' 9% 14% 26% 26% 51%W  65% i 23% i 41% 56% 50%
The taste of the water ' 12% 20% 26% 24% 18% 42% 51% i 329% i 349% 42% 49%
NOTES:
1. Sample: Those connected to the Council water supply 2018 n=417, 2019 n=372; Te Hiku n=118, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=167, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=87 Excludes
‘don’t know’ Significantly higher

2. TW2. On the scale of 1- 10, how would you rate your satisfaction with... i nifi
3.  TW2B. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the water you receive from the Far North District Council? This is about the service not the cost. VS/gnlflcantly lower page 56
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e ______ — ——— —— —
Verbatim comments regarding dissatisfaction with the town water supply related to the water not being fit for

consumption, chemical treatments to improve water quality affecting the taste and smell of the water, breaks in supply and
poor taste

Reasons for dissatisfaction: Water Supply

- Our main line water is only good for animals.

- It just tastes chemically and it just tastes yuck - we don't drink it.
- It is undrinkable. The Council website says not to drink and not to give to - Some days it tastes foul, like a metallic lead taste.

pets. - Too much chlorine in the water x5
- | am very unsatisfied with the water and everything about it. - It's not pleasant to drink
- Find it not drinkable / undrinkable x3
- We have 2 breakdowns a year. The breakdowns are due to the Council- - Does not taste nice.
controlled main water pipes being old, ill placed and un-serviced. - Too much chlorine. Doesn't taste very good. We use bottled water.
- It is not fit for consumption for animals, let alone us.
- Too many unexpected breaks. - Not for human consumption.

- The systems pressure is rubbish, and during a drought the water is bad. - Chemical taste / smell x4

- It is shocking. Had to put filters on our system.
- Quite often a different colour .
- The taste is not nice, | have to use a filter to have my water tasting better.

- There are quite often breaks in the water supply and we end up having
no water. The pipes are old.

- Disruptions to supply in heavy rain. The taste turns bad, water -In the SUm.mEf, it taste§ disgustin.g qrzd it stinks.
restrictions in summer. They have not delivered in terms of supply issues. - Get the chlorine af’df luoride out of it, it's not needed.
Wasted huge amounts of money not fixing water supply issues. - It's br 0‘;"/’(’ and gross.
L - Tastes like a swam
- We have had 3-4 burst water mains in the last year. . p .
] ] - It has a bitter / tangy taste to it.
- It often tastes like chlorine and earth.

- We get a lot of sediment in the water. A lot of sediment, but we use a filter.
- Sometimes doubt whether it is treated enough. A lot of effluent and
contamination in the river after a storm.
- It tastes like it is full of chemicals and when cleaning potatoes they go white as
soon as you put them under the tap when cleaning them.

- It has got a dirt taste.

- Sometimes it tastes of chlorine. We have to re-filter our water and boil it
as well to drink.

- Disgusting. Over chlorinated and muddy taste. Undrinkable.

- Undrinkable, doesn't matter if I boil it. - We had to put a water purifier to drink it.
- It just has a real dirty taste and when you look at it in the glass it just -lt ?astes metal_/;c and my partner does not shower her?. Quite a few of our
looks yuck, like swamp. Green and dirty. friends have filters on the water supply and no one drinks out of the tap.

Page 57
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Around two-thirds of respdents (67%) were satisfied with Refuse and recycling dispo/ services overall. Performance
remained steady with around eight in ten users satisfied with the Community recycling stations (82%) and Refuse transfer
stations (77%)

Services and facilities: Refuse and recycling

. . . . . e 2019 2018 2019 Bay of
Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6) M Satisfied (7-8) B Very satisfied (9-10) % Satisfied % Satisfied % Dissatisfied | 1o iku Islands - Kaikohe -
(7-10) (7-10) (1-4) Whangaroa  Hokianga
Overall refuse and recycling disposal o
S11% 18% 41% 26% 67% 70%  15% 61%¥  67% 76%A

services

Community recycling stations 335 12% 38% 44% 82% 85% 6%
Refuse transfer stations & 14% 41% 36% 77% 80% 9%

90% 81% 80%

75% 76% 82%

e i e i e

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2018 n=500. 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’

2. WR2. Still using the 1-10 scale, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the rubbish and recycling services at the Council’s refuse transfer stations? A Significantly higher

3. WRA4. Still using the 1-10 scale, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Council’s community recycling stations? Sianifi ty

4, WR5. How would you rate your satisfaction with the Council overall for its refuse and recycling disposal services? v Ignlflcan y lower Page 59



Report | June 2019
r(a Far North port) :

B\ District Council : KEYRESEARCH

There was a considerable ie in the number of respondents who used the transferations in the last year (89%
compared to 72% in 2018). Kaitaia (20%) and Kaikohe (17%) transfer stations were used most often by respondents, with a
considerable increase in use of the Taipa (9%) and Kohukohu (2%) facilities

Refuse transfer station used in past 12 months

Kaitaia _17% 20%

; | 9
Kaikohe %-;%0

Whitehills _12%14%

Taipa ﬁ 9%/
Whangae - ;y/(g

Opononi _3§§°
Ahipara - g‘o/(g
Whatuwhiwhi -2%%
Russell -2%%
Awanui . 220/(?’
Kohukohu -1%204"

Te Kao -1.%%
Houhora ™ ]:_lo%
Herekino I %‘Z%
Panguru I 80%0

None of these NS 119V

28%
o,
Don’t know ﬁ 10%
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ A\ Significantly higher

2. WR1. Which Far North District Council refuse transfer station have you used in the last 12 months? A refuse transfer station is a place where you can dispose of P
rubbish, and a wide range of recyclables. VSIgnlflcantly lower Page 60
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There was a small portion of re

% Who rated refuse
transfer stations 1-3

out of 10
5% 6%
[
2018 w2019

Report | June 2019

Reasons for low rating

Cost, expensive - 41%

Opening hours need to be
longer

Too far away, no local
station

Opening hours do not suit

Difficult to find, don't know
where they are

Other

Don't know

Sample: Those who use Council’s refuse transfer stations 2018 n=325, 2019 n=384; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=25%*
WR2A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>?
*Caution: small sample base <n=30

ondents who rated the Refuse transfer stations 1 to 3
reasons for dissatisfaction related to Cost and Opening hours, community misunderstanding and/or misinformation around
refuse service suppliers and services were evident

Reasons for dissatisfaction: Refuse transfer stations

—>

ut of 10 (6%). Although the main

Majority of plastic can't be recycled now.

Provide recycle bins to put recyclable materials in
and have a pick up day.

They won't take cardboard on the side of the
road or glass.

They do not accept all recycling and this is very
frustrating. Staff are very rude as well!

They are difficult to access, people park wherever

Disgusted that they are on the edge of
waterways.

Drivers think it's too dangerous to stop on my
corner and pick up rubbish.

Charges for non-recyclable rubbish are
astronomical, and if you look at garden waste,
which is compostable, the cost for a Ute load is
no better. They are not charging for recycling
which is more expensive to get rid off. | don’t
understand the logic of their costs.

Staff not helpful.

They don't take all recycling items x5

Not very good. Not recycling anything.

They don't have one in Kaitaia.

A\ Significantly higher
V Significantly lower



Report | June 2019
¥ Far North eport | June
B\ District Council

Most of respondents (82%) have not used a Community recycling station in the past 12 months. 1% of users were
dissatisfied and dissatisfaction stemmed from opening hours not being correct as stated

Community recycling station used in past 12 months
% Who rated
community recycling

. stations 1-3 out of 10
Moerewa = 45{%
: 2%
Okaihau 2%': 2o, .
W 3% ° 1%

Rawene L 1% —

Totara North 1%
. %2018 W2019
Whangaroa 12%A’

0%

Pawarenga ‘ 0%

Maromaku | 0% .

0%

1%
Broadwood 0%

' - Thesi ing hours is i here |

Horeke | 0% | - The signage for opening hours is incorrect - there |
Orexe = oy 1 was several times | went within times stated and !

: they were closed. |

| 0% N
24

0%

: 0%
Peria 0%

82%

Don’t know H%lo%

Panguru

NOTES:
Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’
1. WR3. Which Far North District Council community recycling stations have you used in the last 12 months? These are places where you can take recyclables, but not dispose of rubbish. Page 62
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Public toilets and Public libraries were the most visited facilities in the last 12 months, with 69% and 53% of respondents
visiting each respectively. Slightly more than a third of respondents (35%) visited a Cemetery in the last year

Facilities visited or used in past 12 months

Bay of
Te Hiku Islands -
Whangaroa

[s)
Public library _535/8% 54%  53%  51%
0,
Cemeteries -323;/’ 37% 29%V  45%

Kaikohe -
Hokianga

Kawakawa Pool o 2%V 11%A 7%
Kerikeri Pool 4%‘7!‘ 0% 8% A 2%V
Kaitaia Pool 6°8A;% 21%4 1%V 4%V
Kaikohe Pool 350/% 2%V 0%V 16%A
6
Don’t know or None of these 11C);/°;0 9% 11% 9%

m 2019 = 2018

NOTES: A\ Significantly higher
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ VSignificantly lower
2. CF1. Which of the following facilities have you visited in the last year? Page 64
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Almost all of the visitors (93%) were satisfied with Public libraries. In 2019, significantly fewer users were satisfied with the
Cleanliness of public toilets (50% compared with 63% in 2018) and the Kaikohe Pool (50% compared with 92% last year)

Services and facilities: Council’s public facilities

2019 2018 2019 Bay of

Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6)  mSatisfied (7-8) W Very satisfied (9-10) % Satisfied % Satisfied o pissatisfied  Te Hiku Islands - ﬁf,',':,:::a
(7-10) (7-10) (1-4) Whangaroa
Council's public facilities  S%% 29% 50% T 64% 66% 7% } 64% 64%  65%
Public library (n=279) & 6 42% 51% 93% 89% | 1% L 94%  92%  92%
Kawakawa Pool (n=38) 19% 42% 39% 81% 88% | 0% | 100%  81%  77%
Cemeteries (n=180) =¥ 17% 41% 39% 80%  86% . 3% ., 73% 8%  B7%
Kerikeri Pool (n=21)* 9%  22% 34% 35% 69%  88% . 9% | 0%  71%  51%
Kaitaia Pool (n=34) XX 29% 53% 12% A 75% | 6% | 63%  67%  80%
%A i
Cleanliness of public toilets (1=335) 6% 16%  23% 41% POl SSXV 634 22% 1 54%  63%A 40%V
% A !
Kaikohe Pool (n=17)* 50% 18% 32% SO%Y  92%Ai 0% 0% 0% 58%
NOTES:
1. Sample:2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’
2. CF2. On the scale of 1- 10, how would you rate your level of satisfaction with... Significantly higher
3. CF4. When you consider all the public facilities that are provided by Council including how well they are maintained, the opening hours and where applicable, =
the cost to use these, how would you rate your overall satisfaction with the public facilities that are provided? V Significantly lower

4.  * Caution: small sample base <n=30 Page 65
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Only three people who visited cemeteries in 2019 rated the facilities 1 to 3 out of 10. They indicated that More frequent
cleaning and Better level cleaning of the facilities was required

Reasons for dissatisfaction: Cemeteries

Reasons for low rating

More frequent cleaning 46%
% Who rated
cemeteries 1-3 out of
10
Better level cleaning 46%
5% Maintenance, upgrade 25%
2% [mmm e e e e e — - ——— -
Other reason for dissatisfaction:

The way it is managed the gates were not open
for my mother’s unveiling and many people had to
park out on a dangerous road. They ( council) said
they would look into it. Too late by then. | was
not impressed.

w2018 w2019

Other 29%

r
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
L

m 2019

NOTES:

1. Sample: Those who visited cemeteries 2018 n=165, 2019 n=176; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=3*
2. CF2AA. Why weren’t you satisfied with <Xxx>?

3. * Caution: small base size <n=30
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Slightly more than one out of ten visitors (11%) rated the Cleanliness of public toilets 1 to 3 out of 10. The main reasons for
dissatisfaction related to a Need for more frequent cleaning (82%) and Better level of cleaning (73%)

Reasons for dissatisfaction: Cleanliness of public toilets

Reasons for low rating

More frequent cleaning

% Who rated
cleanliness of public

toilets 1-3 out of 10 Better level cleaning

Maintenance, upgrade

10% 11% Opening hours need to be longer

w2018 w2019

Other

Don't know

NOTES:
1. Sample: Those who have used public toilets 2018 n=336,
2. CF2AG. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>?

2019 n=333; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=35

33%

| =
T E— e |
: Other reasons for dissatisfaction: 1
1 ® Not safe, no locks on doors :
: = No soap, toilet paper 1
1= Smell :
: = Don’t look nice 1
1 ® Llocation :
L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

m 2019

A\ Significantly higher

Significantly lower
'V Signif Y Page 67



W@ Far North
B\ District Council

More than half of additional comments regarding Council’s public facilities related to some aspect of public toilets

Comments about Council’s public facilities

Additional comments
R 32%
. 20%

Toilets need to be cleaned more often, provide better quality paper and fittings
Toilets need to be upgraded, provide more toilets, longer opening hours
The library service is great. Staff do a good job
Toilet facilities are clean and tidy
The Council does a good job
The library needs a bigger range of books, more photocopiers, an upgrade
Roads needs repair. Takes too long to get done. Vehicles are damaged
A lack of services provided. Some areas receive more than others. Spend rates where sourced
Footpaths need upgrading, not connected, not suitable for wheelchairs or prams
Cemeteries need more rubbish bins, better maintenance, better drainage, more care
Swimming pool needs to be replaced, upgraded, warmer, longer opening hours
Council make no effort in terms of recycling. Provide more rubbish bins in public areas
Insufficient infrastructure. Infrastructure needs upgrading. Stormwater pipes need upgrading
Rubbish dump is too expensive
Rubbish dump is too far away, peope dump rubbish elsewhere
Poor drainage, flooding issues
Council wastes money. Not receiving value for money
More swimming pools in Bay of Islands
Rubbish collection should be part of our rates
Need more information on how to dispose of TVs, fridges, and so on
Council staff are unfriendly, unhelpful, not polite
Other
NOTES:

1. Sample: 2019 n=500; Excludes ‘don’t know’
2. CF3. Do you have any comments about these services?

P 9%

N 0%
P 5% :
N 5% |
4% |
% i
— |
- 3% |
. 3% !
R 3% !
N 3% :
o 2% :
o 2% :
e 2% l
o 2% i
M 1% !
o 1% !
B 1% !
P 1%

P 10%

1
Other comments:

Improvements needed for accommodation of
tourists and those returning to the area.
Decent driveway at the Waipapakauri
Cemetery would be good.

The library is fantastic at the Te Ahua centre
Refuse transfer station no longer take certain
types of plastics. Now they do not take many
atall.

The ramp at the council building is too steep
for wheelchairs.

or biannual collection of large rubbish. Lots
of folk do not have the transport, nor the
income to afford to remove it.

Crematorium is disgusting. Work needs to be

done on it e.g. it needs a room you can go into.
Need to improve positioning and availability of

services. For example | live at one end of Taipa
beach and everything is at the other end. They
don't maintain this part of the beach and have
poor future planning with facilities.

A\ Significantly higher
V Significantly lower

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
| would like to see reinstatement of the annual 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
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Half of the respondents watisfied with Parks, coastal access and car rks overall. I 2019, there was a significant
decrease in respondents’ satisfaction with Council-provided access to the coast (51%) and Council-provided car park
facilities (41%); with residents from the Bay of Islands-Whangaroa Ward least satisfied with car parks

Services and facilities: Parks, reserves and open spaces

Satisfaction by ward (% 7-10)

parks

2019 2018 ' 2019 | Bay of Kaikohe

o . Y o Di i 1 . -

Very dissatisfied (1-2) Dissatisfied (3-4) Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) ™ Very satisfied (9-10) % ?;’_tfg;ed % f;‘_t;;f;ed il % D'iif:';f'ed :, Te Hiku V\I';La:::r;a Hokianga
1 1
1 1
Overall: Parks, coastal access and car o ! !

’ 310% 37% 39% 10% 49%  54% | 14% . 46%  47%  54%

1 1
1 1
1, 1

The range of parks and reserves the

1 1
1 1
\°7(y 29% o o o i
. . 7% ) 60% 59% 11% 579 609 639
Council provides S | | % % %
i |
1 1
Council-provided access to the | o | ;
X
coast** & 10% 30% 40% 11% 51%V¥ 59%4A. 19% i 58% 46% 50%
1
| |
1 1
1 1
. . pege 1 I
Council-provided car park facilities 10% 16% 33% 34% 7% A1%Yy 48%A 1 26% . 40%  36% W 53%A
1 1
| |
1 1
1 1
**Coastal access means Council-maintained roads, reserves and walkways that allows access to beaches in the Far North
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ A\ Significantly higher
2. PR1. Still using the 1 to 10 scale, where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied” and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how would you rate your satisfaction with the following... VSi nificantl lower
3. PR2. And overall, how satisfied are you with Council parks, coastal access and car parks? g y
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Respondents who rated the Range of parks and reserves the Council provides 1 to 3 out of 10 mentioned the need for More
options and more children’s play areas as the main reasons behind dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction: The range of parks and reserves the Council provides

Not enough options

% Who rated the
range of parks and
reserves 1-3 out of

Need more children's play areas

10 Better maintenance required
Location inconvenient

6% 6% Lack of exercise areas for dogs
2018 m 2019 Too expensive

Other

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=32
2. PR1A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>?

Reasons for low rating

Other reasons for dissatisfaction: :
= Need toilets at Ahipara :
= Unsafe. 1
= They look after certain ones well and not :

others. 1
= None available locally :

Page 71
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The main reasons for low ratings regarding Council-provided access to the coast included a Need for more options (57%) and
that Better maintenance is required (28%)

Report | June 2019

Reasons for dissatisfaction: Council-provided access to the coast

% Who rated Council-
provided access to
the coast 1-3 out of
10

10% 13%

w2018 w2019

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=60
2. PR1A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>?

Reasons for low rating

Not enough options

Better maintenance required

Location inconvenient

Lack of exercise areas for dogs

Too expensive

Freedom campers are an issue

Need more children's play areas

Other

]
ey

| 2%

| 2%

| 2%

| 2%

m 2019

57%

[mmm—mmmmmmmm e m - — = -

Street, Ahipara
Privatisation of the coastal
areas.

It's too hard for me to get
anywhere in the wheelchair.
No access to some of our
beaches like Takou Bay

No decent parking.

The roads are all gravel and
hard to drive down and then
you have to walk a long
distance and it is not

maintained to get to the beach.

A\ Significantly higher
V Significantly lower

Other reasons for dissatisfaction:
The ramp access is soft at Kaka
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There was a significanf inca n the proportion of respondents w rated the Councirovided parking facilities 1 to 3
out of 10 (17%). A lack of options was the main reason for dissatisfaction(76%), while around a tenth (11%) said Better
maintenance is required

Reasons for dissatisfaction: Council-provided car park facilities

Reasons for low rating
% Who rated Council-

provided car park

facilities 1-3 out of Better maintenance required . 11%
10

Location inconvenient I 4%

13%V 17% &
() .
- Too expensive 2%
Freedom campers are an issue | 1% Pttt "
2018 w2019 1 Other reasons for dissatisfaction: |
: = Need more disabled car parks with access 1
| ® Given away to private businesses in Paihia. :
Other - 29% , = [I'dlike them to get involved with the private 1
1 sector and get decent car parks for the :
X community. 1
1
1 = Not safe.
m 2019 Lo !
NOTES: A\ Significantly higher
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; very dissatisfied (1-3) n=84 Signifi .y
2. PR1A. Why weren't you satisfied with <Xxx>? 'V Significantly lower
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Just over one-third of the respondents (36%) had contacted the Council in the last year for a service request or complaint.
Half of them (50%) were aged 40-59 and nearly four out of ten (39%) were from the Kaikohe-Hokianga Ward

Contact with Council in the last 12 months

Proportion of respondents in each group who have contacted Council

Age Group Ethnicity
Have contacted 18-39 40-59 60+ Non-Maori Maori
Council in the past
12 months
I =
41%
36% [ |
n=74 n=211 n=214 n=341 n=159
Area
Bay of Kaikohe -
Te Hiku Islands - Hokianga
Whangaroa
2018 m 2019
33% 36% 39%
n=163 n=226 n=111

NOTES:

Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 18-39 n=74, 40 -59 n=211, 60+ n=177; Non-Maori n=341, Maori n=159

Excludes ‘don’t know’

1.  RS1. Have you had to contact Council for a service request or complaint during the past 12 months? Page 75



Report | June 2019
¥ Far North eport | June
B\ Disirict Council

KEYRESEANRCH

The majority of residents who contacted council for a service request or complaint in the last year (68%) did so via
telephone. There was a considerable increase in contact via email, with 21% using this method

Contact with Council in the last 12 months

Have contacted Method by which last contacted Council
Council in the past
12 months 68%
Phone
70%
9 . 21%A
41% 36% Email °
139
. . 20%
Council office in person >
25%
Internet (e.g. website or 4%
®2018  ®m2019 Facebook) 7%
.. 2%
In writing
4%

2%

Other °

2%

NOTES: . .

1. Sample: Those who contacted Council in past 12 months 2018 n=212, 2019 n-=199 A\ significantly higher
2. RS1. Have you had to contact Council for a service request or complaint during the past 12 months? VSignificantly lower

3. RS2. How was the contact made? Page 76
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One in five people whbco Council or made an enquiry (21%) Idgea request oomplaint regarding Road repairs —

potholes, edge breaks and corrugations. Around a tenth of requests or complaints related to Roads and stormwater
correspondence (11%), Animal monitoring or licensing (11%) and Water supply — minor breaks or leaks (10%)

Request or complaint related to...

Road repairs, potholes, edge breaks, corrugations
Roads and stormwater correspondence
Animal monitoring, licensing

Water supply: minor breaks, leaks

Footpaths, public access, vegetation issues
Rubbish being dumped, abandoned cars
Sewage related

Building act

Environmental Management correspondence
Booking building inspection

Building

Rates refunds, transfers, penalty remissions
Rate account query

On-site disposal (septic tank) queries

Planning

Property information query I 1%

Bylaw, legislation breaches or queries

Land Information Memorandum (LIM) request

Other (please specify): [N 13%

NOTES:
1. Sample: Those who contacted Council in past 12 months 2018 n=212, 2019 n-=199
2. RS3. Thinking about your most recent request or complaint, what did it relate to?

I 21%
P 11%
P 11%
P 10%

Other enquires made by residents:

= Parking

= On farm enquires

= Putting a sign up

= Freedom campers

= Picnic tables

= Funding

= Noise

= Call centre worker complaint
= Fire ban

= Ajax valve on water meter
= Fire hazard

= Poison spraying

= Boat ramps

= New rapid number

= Vandalism

= Lighting out
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Overall, slightly less than f of ten respondents (39%) were safied with /neractn with Concil, with 42% ’v
dissatisfied’ or ‘dissatisfied’. Those who contacted Council were dissatisfied with the Resolution or outcome achieved (53%)
and How long it took to resolve the matter (58%)

Services and facilities: Interaction with Council

i
2019 2018 | 2019 Bay of

Very dissatisfied (1-2) ' Dissatisfied (3-4) = Neutral (5-6) M Satisfied (7-8) M Very satisfied (9-10) o saticfied % Satisfied | % Dissatisfied i Te Hiku slands - mill((i::ea-
(7-10) 710 | (L4 Whangaroa ®
Interaction with Council 34% 8% 19% 18% 21% 39% 46% | 42% | 44% 33%  43%
How easy it was to make your | :
en;'uiry or requost YOUT 0% 7% 13% 37% 33% 70%Y  79%AI 17% | 68%  67%  79%
The service provided by Council o 0 0 o 0 i |
| | o
frontline staff 17% 5% 13% 33% 32% 65% 68% | 2% | 64%  ST%Y 81%
The mformaat(l:(zzrp;;;)wded being 28% 11%  14% 23% 4% 47% 56% i 39% i 48% 41% 55%
The resolution or outcome | |
achieved 43% 10% 9% PSS 22% 38% 44% | 53% ! 46% 31% 41%
How long it took to resolve the i i
g N 45% 12% 12% BEEEETLA 31% 39% | 57% i 3% 24%  38%
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ Those who
contacted Council in past 12 months 2018 n=212, 2019 n-=199 Significantly higher
2. RS4. Thinking back to your most recent request or complaint, how would you rate your satisfaction with each of the following? T
3. RS4B. How would you rate Council overall for how well they handled your request or complaint? V Significantly lower
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Newspapers, Letters to households and Facebook were the top-3 most relied on sources of information regarding Council’s
activity. Less than a tenth of respondents (9%) turned to the Council’s website for information

Most relied on source of information about Council

34%V
Newspaper 43%A
19%4.
Letters to households rlz%v
15%
Facebook -1%
" . 9%
Council’s website - 12%
. L 7%
Council publications r4%
Word of mouth B 5%
. 2%
Radio 2%
Council's office 0 2%
3%
otner 3% 15
) 4%
Don’t know rZ%
m 2019 ™ 2018
III.OTEgé ples 1500 A\ Significantly higher
2. GC3. Which of the following do you most rely on for information about Council? V Significantly lower
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A quarter of all residents Make an effort to stay informed in regards to Council’s activity (25%), while a similar proportion
(27%) felt they were Informed about what Council is doing

Informed about what Council does

Not a lot of effort (1-2) Little effort (3-4) Neutral (5-6)
B Some effort (7-8) M A lot of effort (9-10) ) Bay of Kaikohe -
2019 2018 | 2019 | TeHiku W';'a"ds - Hokianga
% Effort % Effort | % Little effort | angaroa
(7-10) (7-10) ! (1-4) !
Effort made to stay' |r.1forn.1ed 19%  20% 36% 20% 5 25% 24% | 39% | 28% 21% 31%
about what Council is doing ! !
Bay of . _
Very uninformed (1-2)  Uninformed (3-4)  Neutral (5-6) ®Informed (7-8) ™ Very well-informed (9-10) 2019 2018 % Un?:flogrmed Te Hiku Islands - ﬁ:':iz:ea
% Informed % Informed Whangaroa 8
(7-10) (7200 0
Informed about what Council is doin o i i
& 16% 20% 36% EOANEN  28%  26% | 36% | 32%  25%  26%
(all respondents) ! !
Informed about what Council is doing - i |
0, 0, 0, o) 0, A 0, 0, I 0, ! 0, 0, 0,
(Maori respondents) 18% 18% 38% 20% 6 26% 24% | 36% | 30% 25% 28%

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’

2. GC2. Using a scale of 1-10, where 1 is not much effort and 10 is a lot of effort, how much effort do you make to stay informed about what Council is doing?

3. GC4. Using a scale of 1-10 where 1 is Very uninformed and 10 is Very well-informed, in general how well-informed do you feel about what Council is doing? Page 81
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Two out of ten respondent) felt that they were not informed out what Council doing, rating this aspect 1 to 3 out
of 10. AlImost one-third of these respondents (32%) suggested Mailbox drops with newsletters and pamphlets as the way to
improve communication with the public

Suggested improvements to keep residents informed

Suggested improvements

Mailbox drops such as newlsetters and pamphlets [N 32%
More information, more transparency I 11%

% Who rated being A local area representative. Public meetings and consultations [l 9%
informed about what
Council is doing 1-3

out of 10 More direct communication Il 8%

Social media such as Facebook, Council website [l 8%

Newspaper articles [l 7%

Public notices, such as supermarket noticeboards Il 7%

24% 229% Not interested. | never hear from them M 3%
Advertising I 2%

- Sending emails | 1%

Radio | 1%

Television | 1%
Other I 8%
Not answered or otherwise missing | 1%
Don't know [ 15%

2018 m 2019

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2019 n=500, those who feel uninformed n=105

2.  GC4. In general, how well-informed do you feel about what Council is doing?

3. GC4A: How could Council improve the way it keeps you informed? Page 82
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There was a significanf nc 7 residents who Have never heard the cmmunity brd operating in their area (22%).
Kaikohe-Hokianga residents were more likely to be aware of the Community board that operates in their area (83%), while
Te Hiku residents were the least aware (73%)

Awareness of the community board that operates in your area

Never heard of it
Heard of it, don't know anything about it

Heard of it, know a bit about what it does

i
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
) ] ) ! Heard of it by ward
M Have detailed knowledge of the work the community board does that interests or affects me |
. ! Bay of .
B Have detailed knowledge of everything the community board does Heard of it Never heard | Te Hiku Islands - Kaikohe -
of it : Whangaroa Hokianga
1
1
|
. d 1
Community board awareness (2019) 22% 35% 32% 78% 22%p 73% 79% 83%
1
1
|
1
2018 | 15% 37% 38% 85% 15%w 84%  86%  83%
NOTES: i ) ) A\ Significantly higher
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ T
2. GC1. Which of the following best describes your awareness of the community board that operates in your area? V Significantly lower
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Less than two out of ten residents (18%) felt informed about Council’s District plan, with around one quarter (24%) aware of
Changes to the District Plan and opportunities where they can participate in these plan changes

Council’s District Plan

Very uninformed (1-2) Uninformed (3-4) Neutral (5-6) ™ Informed (7-8) ™ Very well-informed (9-10)

Bay of .
2019 2018 2019 Te Hiku Islands - Kaikohe -
% Informed % Informed ! % Uninformed ! Whangaroa Hokianga
(7-10) (7-10) 1 (1-4) 1
| |
. 1 1
Informed about Council’s d | |
oo 26% 24% 32% S 18% 23% ' 50% | 18%  20%  15%
District Plan | |
1 1
1 1
Srongly disagree (1-2) = Disagree (3-4) © Neutral (5-6) B Agree (7-8) B Strongly agree (9-10)
1 1
2019 2018 | 2019 ! Te Hik Sy o Kaikohe -
% Agree % Agree | % Disagree | & ffku w;:: asr;a Hokianga
(7-10) (7100 | (14) | &
1 1
| am aware of changes to the District Plan ! !
(=]
n rtunities where | can partici 9 9 9 9 X ! !
and oppo Itu ties where | can participate 24% 21% 31% 19% N 24% 299% | 45% ! 26% 22% 25%
in these plan changes ! !
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500; Te Hiku n=163, Bay of Islands-Whangaroa n=226, Kaikohe-Hokianga n=111 Excludes ‘don’t know’ o i
2. [READ OUT]: The District Plan controls land use in the district. The Annual Plan sets out what Council plans to do in the coming year A Significantly higher
3. GC5. Usjng a st_:ale of 1-10 wht'ere_l is Very uninformed and 10 is Very_ well inform(—;d, in general hc_)w well informed do you feel about Council’s Di_strict Plan_ (land use)? ) VSignificantly lower
4 GC6. Still thinking about the District Plan, on a scale of 1-10 where 1 is Strongly disagree and 10 is Strongly agree, how much do you agree or disagree with the following

statement...? Page 84
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Nearly one-fifth of respondents (19%) associated ‘Creating Great Places, Supporting our People’ with the Council. One out
of ten respondents (11%) indicated the local District Council was part of the ‘CouncilMark’ quality programme

Brand statements and quality programmes

Bay of "
Brand statement Tehiku  islands-  Kakohe- Bay of Kaikohe -
Whangaroa oklanga H Te Hiku Islands - .
Quallty programme Whangaroa Hokianga
Creating Great Places, o 16% 18% 23% . 10% 13% 8%
Supporting our People . 19% CouncilMark 11%

Love it here . 24%

Our Northland - together
€ I 14%

QualMark I 6%

we thrive FernMark 2%

Harbours

Don't know (not read) - 32%
NOTES:

CodeMark 1%
1. Sample: 2019 n=500

Donlt know (nOt read) -0%
2. GCba. Which of the following brand statements do you associate with the Far North District Council?

3. GC5b Which of the following quality programmes is the Far North District Council a member of (single mention) Page 85
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Respondents mentioned Roading, traffic congestion (64%), Council’s public facilities (33%) and Water management (21%) as
the three main areas that the Council needed to focus on over the next 12 months

Priority for next 12 months

Roading, traffic congestion [N 64%
Council's public facilities [N 33%
Water management [N 21%
Water issues [N 19%
Council expenditure and rates [ 12%
Beautification, upgrade, maintenance, cleaning of town or urban areas [ 11%
Recycling, waste services [ 10%
Parks, playgrounds [ 10%
Recreation, sport facilities, sportsgrounds [ 10%
Community consultation [ 8%
Freedom camping Bl 4%
Building consents process, housing [l 4%
District promotion [l 3%
Environmental issues [l 3%
Safety, security, health and youth issues [l 3%
Animal, pest control [l 2%
Business support [l 2%
Other f 2%

Don't Know [l 4%

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2018 n=500, 2019 n=500
2. OP2. Which three services or facilities do you think Council should give high priority to over the next 12 months? Response with 2% or more shown
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Demographic Profile

Ward (weighted) Unweighted Live in town, on the outskirts or

rural areas (weighted)

Household pays rates on a
property in Far North district

1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1
Te Hiku - 32% 3% | Urban - 36% | Ratepayer |
| |
1 1
1 1
Bay of : : Renter . 12%
Islands - _ 45%  45% | Semi-urban - 23% |
Whangaroa | |
! ! Both ‘ 0%
1 1
Kaikohe - | |
0,
Hokianga - 23% 22% i Rural - a1% i Don’t know I 2%
I I
1 1
1 1
1
Gender i '
i Age (weighted) Unweighted | Ethnicity (weighted) Unweighted
o O : :
' 18 to 39 years - 27% 15% |
1
i ' Non-Maori - 60% 68%
1 1
1 1
! 40 to 59 years _ 38% 42% |
! |
1 1
1
Gender | . Maori 40% 9
Male Female Diverse i 60 years or over - 35% 43% i ° 32%
Weighted 48% 52% <1% ! !
Unweighted  42% 58% <1% ! :
' i
Weighting

The sample structure target was set broadly in line with known population distributions and was weighted post survey so as to be exactly representative of the
known population distributions according to the 2013 Census. This represents ‘best practice’ in research and means that inferences made about the population
will then be reliable, within the confidence limits.



Q) Head Office

Telephone: +64 7 575 6900

Address: Level 1, 247 Cameron Road
PO Box 13297
Tauranga 3141

Website: www.keyresearch.co.nz

Image credit: Catherine Langford
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